
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Thursday 28 June 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Mountsett Crematorium Meeting Room, Dipton

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Membership of the Joint Committee  
2. Apologies for absence, if any  
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
4. Appointment of Chairman  
5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
6. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
7. Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution / 

Terms of Reference  (Pages 9 - 24)
Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee.

8. 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 25 - 38)
Report of the Corporate Director: Regeneration and Local Services and 
Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee

9. Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial 
Year Ended 31 March 2018  (Pages 39 - 54)
Report of the Corporate Director: Regeneration and Local Services and 
Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee

10. Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report  
(Pages 55 - 60)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager 

11. Forward Plan 2018/19  (Pages 61 - 64)
Corporate Director Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee



12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 June 2018

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:-

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, 
C Hampson, O Milburn, J Shuttleworth and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), D Bradford, M Charlton, L Green, 
S Green, J Lee and M Ord

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett 
Crematorium Meeting Room - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Friday 27 April 
2018 at 3.30 pm

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Carr, C Hampson and J Shuttleworth

Gateshead Council:
Councillors D Bradford, M Charlton, L Green, S Green and J Lee

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Batey, K Dodd and M Ord.

The Chairman welcomed Councillor S Green, representing Gateshead Council, to the Joint 
Committee.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record 
and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report - Position to 31 March 2018 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2018 to March 2018 and the comparison to the same 
period for 2017, highlighting that there was a net increase of 24 cremations.  It was added 
that the annual total for 2017/18 was 1,396 compared with 1,439 in 2016/17, a decrease of 
43 year on year.
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Councillors were asked to note the figure for the total number of cremations compared to a 
prudent budget assumption of 1,300 cremations, representing an over-achievement in 
cremation fee income of £60,022.  Members noted comparative figures for the previous 
eight financial years, noting an eight year average of 1,311 cremations.    

The Bereavement Services Manager asked Members to note the number of memorials 
sold in comparison to the same period the previous year, a decrease of 9 memorials, 
£2,913 year on year.

The Joint Committee noted that the Business Administration Apprentice had handed in 
their resignation and noted the position had been re-advertised with a closing date of the 
18 April 2018 and the advertisement had also been placed on the national Apprenticeship 
website.  It was added there had been 15 applicants and a shortlist of 6 to go to interviews 
next month.

Members noted that The Phoenix Partnership had carried out the installation, maintenance 
and repair of the old L&P Cremators for over 30 years and it was recommended a letter of 
thanks be send in recognition of the valuable service they provided.

Councillors were asked to recall the 2018/19 Fees and Charges being approved at the last 
meeting of the Joint Committee, with an item being raised in terms of the £9.00 charge for 
Non-Viable Foetus (NVF), whereas children up to 16 years of age were free.  It was added 
that this had historically been as cremations were organised via hospitals, though it was 
noted now this was via funeral directors.  Members noted the low income generated from 
the NVF cremations and that it was proposed that the cost was amended to a nil cost with 
immediate effect.

The Bereavement Services Manager explained the necessary arrangements would be 
made as regards representation at the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of Great Britain, to be held at the Hilton 
Newcastle/Gateshead from Monday 11 to Wednesday 13 June 2018.

The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of Metals 
Scheme had generated a sum of £5,000 for Cruse Bereavement Care with the Chairman 
and Bereavement Services Manager having presented the cheque to the charity.  
Members noted an extra round of nominations and also were reminded that at the last 
Committee it was noted that the current list of charity nominations was reaching its end and 
Members were asked to agree the list of charities and for any additional charities they 
wished to be included, noting that they needed to be bereavement related.

The Joint Committee noted the replacement of cremators and mercury abatement 
equipment, with details set out at paragraph 19 to 22 of the report. 

Councillor L Green asked if any charity nominations should be forwarded to the 
Bereavement Services Manager.  The Bereavement Service Manager noted this was 
correct, or if there was any charities Members wish to nominate now they could do so.  
Councillor L Green noted an outreach charity connected to the Armed Forces, noting 
helping with funeral costs.  The Chairman noted that any charity would need to link to 
bereavement and restrict accordingly.

Page 4



The Head of Finance and Transactional Services, Paul Darby noted that the Joint 
Committee would normally mirror the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee in 
terms of fees and charges and noted the Durham Committee had met and agreed the nil 
charge for NVF.

The Chairman noted that he had attended the last conference with the Bereavement 
Services Manager, and asked if any other Members wished to attend the upcoming 
conference.  Councillor J Shuttleworth noted he felt the Chairman should attend, with 
Councillor L Green adding that perhaps those attending could alternate between the 
constituent Local Authorities.  The Chairman noted he would attend the upcoming 
conference, though he asked that attendance at conferences be widened out to other 
Councillors. 

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the position in relation to the Business Administration Apprentice post be noted.
(iii) That a letter of thanks be sent to The Phoenix Partnership.
(iv) That the change in NVF cremation charge from £9 to nil be agreed. 
(v) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted.
(vi) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity and subsequent 

charity nominations be noted. 
(vii) That the progress with regards to the cremator replacement be noted.

5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2018 

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

The Joint Committee noted that the updated projected revenue outturn was showing a 
shortfall of £992,467 against a budgeted surplus of £460,636.  It was noted that the major 
variances were set out within the report, with the main issue being the £1,562,132 relating 
to the crematorium extension and cremator replacement being transacted through the 
revenue account at year end. Members noted the policy to maintain a general reserve of 
30% of the income budget and noted a transfer of £900 to the General Reserve, with a 
projected total reserve of £293,536 at the year-end.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services noted the reduction in the reserves 
though explained that all the major works and those within the Service Asset Management 
Plan (SAMP) had been accounted for and the reserves would build up over the next 15-20 
years in line with when cremator replacement would be required.

Resolved:

That the April 2017 to March 2018 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2018 be noted.

Page 5



6 Risk Register Update 2017/18 - 2 

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services asked Members to note the Risk Register 
Update 2017/18 update report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly 
basis.  Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with 
risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the Bereavement 
Services Manager.

It was noted that there had been one risk removed “Adverse impact on Crematorium 
business due to the ongoing refurbishment of the crematorium”, following the completion of 
the works in March 2018.  Members noted that the net likelihood of the “failure of 
Cremators” risk had been reduced from possible to remote, following the installation of new 
cremators.  It was explained that the Bereavement Services Manager and Team had been 
looking at issues in terms of GDPR, privacy notes and staff training to ensure compliance.  
Members noted that a fireproof door had been installed and were referred to the full 
register at Appendices 4 and 5.  

Resolved:

That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note the content of 
the report and the updated position.

7 Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager, Paul Bradley referred Members 
to the Annual Internal Audit Report 2017/18 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee 
that the Annual Internal Audit Report fulfilled the requirements of Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards and CIPFA Local Government Application note for the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager to deliver an annual audit opinion. 

Members were informed that the report looked at the Joint Committee’s systems of 
governance, risk management and internal control and that, from the work undertaken, he 
was able to provide a “Substantial” overall assurance opinion of the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 2017/18.  
Members were reminded that “Substantial” was the highest level of assurance rating.

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager noted that the appendices to the 
report set out the work undertaken by Internal Audit and that there had been no significant 
control weaknesses that warranted inclusion in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement.

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services noted there were several observation in 
terms of strengthening arrangements relating to document retention, scanning documents, 
with the Bereavement Services Manager explaining he had spoken to procurement in 
terms of these issues and would come back to the Joint Committee in September with 
further in
[...]
 originally forecast.

 Book of Remembrance and Memorial Plaque income were (£7,346) higher 
than budget.

8. Earmarked Reserves
The 2017/18 base budget included provision for a £280,746 contribution to the 
Cremator Replacement Reserve in year.

The cremator replacement and extension works were nearing completion at the year 
end and therefore the budgeted contribution to the Cremator Replacement reserve 
and the brought forward balance on this reserve has been applied to fund these 
works. The closing balance of £61,781 will be utilised in 2018/19 upon completion of 
the project.

In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£900) was required at year 
end. 

The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2018 are £101,151, along with a General Reserve of £264,300, giving a total 
reserves and balances position of £365,451 at the year end. This represents an in 
year decrease of (£1,157,803) (approximately 76% decrease on the balances held at 
31 March 2017) – reflecting the application of reserves to fund the cremator 
replacements in year.

Page 42



Recommendations and reasons

9. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2018, including the 
year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee.

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 1 – Annual Governance 
Statement 2017/18 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2018 (attached at Appendix 3).

 Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 
2017/18 of the Joint Committees Annual Return for the financial year ended 
31 March 2018 (attached at Appendix 3).

 The Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2018 (attached at Appendix 3).

Contact(s):  Paul Darby       03000 261930
      
[...]
cuts in 
social care, along with a winter flu outbreak.

The profile of where families came from can be seen below:

Gateshead       77
Durham    145
Outside Area      21
Total    243

Memorials

4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 
period April  to May 2018 compared to the same period the previous year. 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

28 June 2018

Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



(Apr - May) 2017/18 (Apr - May) 2018/19
Number               £  Number                   £     

Large Plaques                3                  1,206               2                         804
Small Plaques                 4                  1,044               6                      1,566

Total                  7                  2,250   8                      2,370

5. In the first two months of this financial year there were 8 memorials sold, with a 
value of £2,370, compared to 7 / £2,250 in the same period last year – a year 
on year increase of 1 / £120. There is now a wider choice of plaques available 
at the crematorium, which is provng popular with service users.

Staffing

6. Members may recall that the vacant Business Admin Apprentice position was 
advertised on the National Apprentice website with a closing date of 18 April 
2018. Shortlisting was undertaken and six applicants were invited for interview, 
however 5 failed to attend the interviews. We are therefore arranging to re-
advertise this position again.

Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention 
and Exhibition 2018

7. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements will be made for 
representation at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which is to be held at Oxford Belfry 
Hotel, Milton Common, Nr Thame, Oxfordshire from 1st to 3rd October 2018. It 
is proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair attend this 
conference as representatives of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee.

Recycling of Metals Scheme 

8. Members may recall that the Crematorium received a cheque relating to the 
recycling of metals scheme from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management to the sum of £5,000 for Cruse Bereavement Care. Arrangements 
were made for the Chair to present the cheque to the charity and a photograph 
of the presentation and letter of thanks is attached at Appendix 2. 

9. Additional funds from collections in 2017 have resulted in an extra round of 
nominations being made available and we have just received another cheque to 
the sum of £5,000 for Marie Curie. Arrangements are to be made for the 
cheque to be presented to the charity by the Committee Chair, Vice Chair and 
the Bereavement Services Manager.

Replacement of Cremators and Installation of Mercury Abatement Plant

10. Members will recall that an update was given at the last meeting regarding the 
installation of  the 2 new cremators with Mercury Abatement equipment to 
replace the existing cremators.

Page 56



11. The position remains unchanged and we are still working with A.T.I. to try and 
resolve ongoing issues.

 
Recommendations and Reasons

12. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee:

 Note the current performance of the crematorium.

 Note the re-advertising of the Business Admin Apprentice post.

 Note the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and Chair to the 
Learning Convention and Exhibition.

 Note the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity.

 Note the progress with regards to the cremator replacement.

Contact:    Graham Harrison, 03000 265606

Page 57



Finance 
As identified in the report.

Staffing

As identified in the report.

Risk

There are no implications

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty

There are no implications

Accommodation

The
[...]
Services & 
Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Risk Register 2019/20 – 
Update

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services & 
Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

29/04/2019 Mountsett 
Crematorium, 
Dipton, 
Stanley

9.30 a.m.

Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2018/19

Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Appointment of Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee

Appointment of Vice-Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee

Review of the Terms of 
Reference

Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee

Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services & 
Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Revenue Outturn and 
Joint Committees Return 
for the Year Ended 
31/03/2019

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services & 
Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager

June 2019 
(AGM) 
Date TBC

Mountsett 
Crematorium, 
Dipton, 
Stanley

9.30 a.m.

Forward Plan 2019/20 Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 April 2018
	7 Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution / Terms of Reference
	Item 7 - Review of the Terms of Reference App 2

	8 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement
	9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2018
	Item 9 - Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Return Appendix 3

	10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report
	11 Forward Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held at Mountsett 
Crematorium Meeting Room - Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Thursday 28 June 
2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillor D Bradford

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Chairman noted a change of Membership in respect of the Joint Committee, with 
Councillor M Charlton of Gateshead Council having been replaced by Councillor 
C Buckley.

Resolved:

That the change in the Membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
be noted.

2 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Green, S Green, J Lee, M Ord and 
J Shuttleworth.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.

COUNCILLOR O Temple left the Chair



4 Appointment of Chairman 

The Legal Manager Litigation, Bryan Smith, acting in the role of Clerk to the Joint 
Committee, noted that the Chairmanship of the Joint Committee could alternate between 
the two constituent Local Authorities, or Members could decide to nominate and vote 
accordingly.  He added that if there was only one candidate then it could be agreed that the 
nominated Councillor be appointed as Chairman.

Councillor A Bainbridge nominated Councillor O Temple for the position of Chairman to the 
Joint Committee, he was seconded by Councillor D Bradford.  No further proposals were 
made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor O Temple be appointed Chairman for the 
ensuing year. 

COUNCILLOR O Temple in the Chair

5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

The Chairman thanked Members for their continued support and asked for nominations for 
Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.  He added that the previous 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor K Dodds had previously mentioned he would not be seeking 
nomination and thanked him on behalf of the Committee for his service.  Councillor C 
Hampson proposed Councillor D Bradford for the position of Vice-Chairman to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year, she was seconded by Councillor O Milburn.  No further 
proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor D Bradford be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

6 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct record, 
subject to the inclusion of apologies for absence from Councillor J Charlton, and were 
signed and initialled by the Chairman.

The Chairman noted in terms of matters arising that a letter of thanks to the Phoenix 
Partnership from the Chairman had been sent on behalf of the Joint Committee.



7 Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution / Terms of 
Reference 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee referred Members to the report within the agenda papers 
outlining the Terms of Reference for the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee (for copy 
see file of minutes).  

Members were reminded that following audit reviews it was recommended that the Joint 
Committee undertake an annual review of the Terms of Reference and update as 
necessary.  It was explained that there were no proposed changes to the Terms of 
Reference at this time.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Joint Committee note the Review of the Terms of Reference and 
reapprove the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

8 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services which provided details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
April 2017 to March 2018 (for copy see file of minutes). 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson, reminded Members that the AGS was prepared 
in line with CIPFA and SOLACE guidance and formed part of the Annual Return for the 
Joint Committee.  Councillors were reminded that the AGS set out the governance 
framework for the Joint Committee and was informed by the views of Internal Audit, which 
had been set out in the report to the Joint Committee in April, noting “substantial 
assurance”.  There were no significant governance issues or matters worthy of disclosing 
in the AGS.

It was added that the AGS looked to answer seven assertions relevant to the Joint 
Committee, as set out within the report and the AGS at Appendix 2, providing evidence of 
how the Joint Committee and Crematorium satisfy those assertions.
    
Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration as part of the Joint 
Committee’s Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 and that the 
Chairman and Treasurer be authorised to sign the Statement.



9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2018 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee and the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services which sought approval of the Joint Committees Return, with the report also 
including details of the financial outturn position against approved budgets for 2017/18 (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Accountant referred Members to the financial outturn position for 2017/18, 
advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the provisional outturn 
position, with a minor increase in the overall net income for the year.  Details of significant 
variances were contained within the report and duly noted.  The report also included details 
of the updated position in terms of reserves and balances held and it was added that the 
Major Capital Works reserve was maintained in line with agreed policy.  

With reference to the Joint Return, it was highlighted that this was a statutory return and 
once agreed and signed by the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk it would be submitted to the 
Joint Committee’s External Auditors accordingly.  Members were also asked to note the 
balance sheet was attached at Appendix 2 of the report.

Resolved: 

(i) That the revenue and capital outturn position as at 31 March 2018, including the 
year-end position with regards reserves and balances of the Joint Committee, 
together with the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018 be noted.

(ii) That Section 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 of the Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 be approved.

(iii) That Section 2 - Accounting Statements 2017/18 of the Joint Committees Annual 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2018 be approved.

(iv) That the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk sign the Joint Committees Annual Return 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2018.

10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 April 2018 to 31 May 2018 and the comparison to the same 
period for 2017, highlighting that there was a net increase of 37 cremations year on year.  It 
was noted that Office of National Statistics data had also shown an increase in the death 
rate nationally in this period.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold was greater when 
comparing to the same period the previous year, with those sales representing an increase 
of income, £120 greater.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted the wider choice of 
memorials was proving popular with service users.  



The Joint Committee were asked to recall the vacant Business Administration Apprentice 
position had been advertised via the National Apprenticeship website, and the 
Bereavement Services Manager noted that a shortlist of 6 applicants had been produced 
and those applicants had been invited to interview.  He explained that 5 candidates had 
failed to attend their interview, and accordingly he would be arranging for the position to be 
re-advertised.  

The Joint Committee noted that the usual arrangements as regards attendance at the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning Convention and 
Exhibition, to be held 1 to 3 October 2018 in Oxfordshire, had been made for the 
Bereavement Services Manager and the Chairman. 

Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £5,000 for 
Cruse Bereavement Care and that a cheque had been presented to the charity by the 
Chairman.  It was added that additional funds from collections in 2017 resulted in an extra 
round of nominations and therefore an additional cheque in the sum of £5,000 was 
available for Marie Curie, arrangements to be made with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
as regards presentation to the charity.

The Bereavement Services Manager noted an update had been given at the last meeting 
in respect of the installation of 2 new cremators with mercury abatement equipment and 
that work was ongoing with A.T.I. in terms of resolving issues.

Councillor A Bainbridge asked what work was ongoing with A.T.I.  The Chairman noted 
that the Senior Projects Manager, Richard Fenwick was in attendance to speak to 
Members as an additional item, with the ability to move the meeting to closed session 
should Members require further details that may constitute an exempt item.

Councillor O Milburn noted she was surprised as regards only 1 candidate from 6 attending 
an interview for the apprentice position.  Councillor A Batey asked if the apprentice process 
had been via the DurhamWorks programme.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted it 
had, and also via the national apprentice service.  Councillor A Batey asked how many 
hours the position was, the Bereavement Services Manager noted it was full-time, 37 hours 
per week, over a 2 year period.  The Chairman added his surprise as regards those not 
attending interview and Councillor A Batey noted her disappointment as Council 
apprenticeships had been proving to be very popular.
 
Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the re-advertisement of the Business Administration Apprentice post be noted.
(iii) That the attendance of the Chairman and the Bereavement Services Manager at 

the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2018 be noted.

(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charities be noted.
(v) That the progress with regards the cremator replacement be noted.



11 Forward Plan 2018/19 

The Joint Committee considered a Report of the Corporate Director of Resources / 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out proposals in respect of the Forward Plan of 
meetings of the Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

The Principal Accountant advised that the list of business to be conducted by the Joint 
Committee was not exhaustive and further items of business may be considered 
throughout the course of the year, an example being the strategy paper in terms of 
distributable surplus.    

The Chairman recalled that the use of the small meeting room had been questioned in 
terms of the practicalities of the small size and asked for the Joint Committee’s thoughts in 
terms of meeting location, for example at County Hall, Durham and the Civic Centre, 
Gateshead, or indeed within the Chapel at Mountsett Crematorium.  

Councillor A Batey noted that she much preferred the Chapel at Mountsett.  Councillor D 
Bradford noted he could not speak for other Gateshead Members, however, he felt for 4 
meetings a year it was worth having the meetings at the Crematorium, being able to look at 
any issues at the Crematorium and also there was good parking provision at the 
Crematorium.  Councillor J Charlton noted that 9.30am starts may be an issue, the 
Bereavement Services Manager noted that services may begin from 10.15am.  The 
Chairman asked if Members were happy for meetings to take place at 9.30am, at 
Mountsett Crematorium, in the Chapel, Members agreed.

Resolved:

(i) That the proposed schedule of meetings as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved.

(ii) That future meetings of the Joint Committee take place at 9.30am in the Chapel at 
Mountsett Crematorium.

12 Cremator Control and Progress 

The Chairman noted he would ask the Bereavement Services Manager and Senior 
Projects Manager to speak to Members in relation to two matters, local cremator control 
and progress with the new cremator works.  He reiterated that if Members wished for 
specific details that may be exempt information then Members would need to propose and 
agree that the meeting move into closed session.

The Bereavement Services Manager explained as regards local control, cremation times 
and further training and explained he was working with A.T.I. as regards the issues.  
Members asked as regards whether there were technical issues and the Bereavement 
Service Manager reiterated that work was ongoing with A.T.I. in terms of looking at 
software and local control.  Councillor J Charlton asked if there had been an impact in 
terms of the number of services.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted the number of 
services had not been affected and that staff at the Crematorium had worked very hard to 
ensure this.



The Senior Projects Manager explained there had been some teething problems, largely 
software related, and that A.T.I. were working in terms of the issues raised.  The Legal 
Manager Litigation reminded Members as regards discussion of issues, the public interest 
test and the level of detail in terms of the information. 

Councillor J Carr entered the meeting at 10.10am

The Senior Projects Manager noted actions that could be undertaken should issues not be 
resolved and reassured Members in terms of warranty and the work ongoing with A.T.I. in 
looking to resolve issues.  The Chairman asked if Members had sufficient information and 
assurance from the Officers, highlighting that the Joint Committee’s role in terms of staff, 
as well as protecting the dignity of the services.

Resolved:

That the information as regards local control and the progress with the new cremator works 
be noted.

Signed…………………………………..
Chair of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date………………………………….....


